Our historical net tangible book value as of March 31, 2022 was $32.8 million, or $1.75 per share of our common stock. Our historical net
tangible book value represents our total tangible assets less total liabilities. Historical net tangible book value per share is our historical net tangible book
value divided by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding as of
March 31, 2022.

After giving effect to the sale of 4,166,666 shares of our common stock to purchase shares of our common stock
in this offering at a public
offering price of $2.40 per share, which was the last reporting sale price of our common stock on the Nasdaq Global Market on August 5, 2022, and
after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated
offering expenses payable by us, and assuming no sale of any pre-funded
warrants, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2022 would have been $41.6 million, or $1.81 per share. This represents an immediate
increase in as
adjusted net tangible book value of $0.06 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $0.59 per share to new
investors participating in this offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Assumed public offering price per share   $2.40
Historical net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2022   $1.75
Increase in net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2022 attributable to

investors
purchasing in this offering   0.06

As adjusted net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2022 after giving effect to
this offering   1.81

Dilution per share to new investors participating in this offering   $0.59

Each $1.00 increase or decrease in the assumed public offering price of $2.40 per share, the last
reported sale price of our common stock on the
Nasdaq Global Market on August 5, 2022, would increase or decrease our as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering by $0.17 per
share and the dilution per share to new investors
participating in this offering by $0.83 per share, assuming that the number of shares of common stock
offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same, and after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and
commissions
and estimated offering expenses payable by us. Similarly, an increase of 1.0 million shares of common stock offered by us would increase the as
adjusted net tangible book value after this offering by $1.77 per share and decrease the
dilution per share to new investors participating in this offering
by $1.77 per share, and a decrease of 1.0 million shares of common stock offered by us would decrease the as adjusted net tangible book value by $1.73
per share and increase the
dilution per share to new investors in this offering by $1.73 per share, assuming that the assumed public offering price
remains the same, and after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions.

19

Table of Contents

If the underwriters exercise in full their option to purchase up to 625,000 additional
shares of common stock from us, the as adjusted net tangible
book value per share after giving effect to this offering would be $1.82 per share and dilution to new investors participating in this offering of $0.58 per
share.

The foregoing discussion and tables above are based on 18,812,267 shares of common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2022, and excludes: